

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants Fail To Show A Genuine, Material Dispute With Plaintiff’s Statement Of Undisputed Material Facts	1
II. All Defendants Are Properly Subject To Suit, As This Court’s Previous Order Recognized And As The Record Now Confirms.....	4
A. The State Board Of Education And Superintendent Clayton W. Burch Are Proper Defendants.....	4
B. The County Board Of Education And Superintendent Dora Stutler Are Proper Defendants.....	5
C. WVSSAC Is A Proper Defendant.....	7
III. H.B. 3293 Violates The Equal Protection Clause, And Summary Judgment Should Be Entered For Plaintiff—Not Any Defendant.	12
A. H.B. 3293 Targets B.P.J. For Different And Unequal Treatment Because She Is A Girl Who Is Transgender.....	13
B. B.P.J. Is Similarly Situated To Other Girls.....	18
C. The State’s Irrelevant And Inaccurate Criticisms Of Plaintiff, Her Parents, And Her Medical Providers Reflect The Same Disapproval Of Transgender People Animating H.B. 3293.....	20
D. H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related To Defendants’ Asserted Interests And So Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	24
1. H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related To “Protecting Women’s Sports.”	26
2. H.B. 3293 Is Not Substantially Related To Protecting Women’s Safety In Women’s Sports.	29
IV. H.B. 3293 Violates Title IX, And Summary Judgment Should Be Entered For Plaintiff—Not Any Defendant.....	31
V. Permanent Injunctive Relief Is Warranted And Should Be Granted.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. B. by C.B. v. Hawaii State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (D. Haw. 2019).....	9
<i>Alston v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 1999).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Barrs v. S. Conf.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	9
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes & Servs., Inc. v. Leean</i> , 154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13, 31, 32, 34
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	25
<i>Cauthorne v. Am. Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 8 Civ. 84, 2008 WL 4316123 (E.D. Va. Sept. 15, 2008).....	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	25
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	8, 10
<i>Cox v. Shalala</i> 112 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dash v. Mayweather</i> , 731 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	6
<i>Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Cashion</i> , 720 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2013)	2, 4
<i>First Century Bank, N.C. v. Batelic</i> , No. 11 Civ. 580, 2012 WL 3758238 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 30, 2012).....	3
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 290 (1998)	6
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187, 209 (1991).....	6
<i>Israel by Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 182 W. Va. 454 (1989)	6
<i>Jones v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 218 W. Va. 52 (2005)	7, 11
<i>Joy v. Daniels</i> , 479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>McGee v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 35, 2011 WL 4501035 (W.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2011).....	8
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Miller-Hall v. C. R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7734, 2016 WL 7155763 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 7, 2016).....	2
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	9
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 251 (4th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Phillips v. Larry’s Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 484 (2007)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 266 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Sup. Ct. Va. v. Consumers Union U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	5
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	21, 25
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 169 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	24
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	25
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Village School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	33
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	35
 W. Va. Code	
§ 18-2-25	11
§ 18-2-25d.....	11
§ 18-2-25d(b)(1).....	14
§ 18-2-25d(c)(2).....	29
 Other Authorities	
 34 C.F.R.	
§ 106.41(b).....	33, 34
§ 106.41(c).....	33, 34
 Br. of Amici Curiae 176 Athletes in Women’s Sports, <i>Hecox v. Little</i> , Dkt. 72 (Dec. 21, 2020). 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	36
 Eastern District of North Carolina Local Civ. R. 56(a)(1)	2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid.	
801(c)(2)	18
801(d)(2)	18
Northern District of Illinois Local R. 56.1(d)	2
Southern and Eastern Districts of New York Local Civ. R. 56.1	2
